SEX DIFFERENTIATION THROUGH
MORPHOLOGICAL COMPARISON AND
LENGTH-WEIGHT CORRELATION OF BLUE SPOTTED
MUDSKIPPER, Boleophthalmus boddarti (Pallas, 1770)

NUR HIDAYAH MOHD NOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Sex Differentiation Through
Morphological Comparison and Length-Weight Correlation of Blue Spotted
Mudskipper, Boleophthalmus boddarti (Pallas, 1770)” was submitted by Nur
Hidayah binti Mohd Nor, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and

was approved by

Dr. Izzati Adilah binti Azmir
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli
Coordinator FSG661 AS201
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Mudskipper Species (Boleophthalmus Boddarti)
2.1.1  Taxanomic description and morphology

2.2 Mudskipper Habitat

2.3 Mudskipper Diet

2.4 The Behavior of Mudskipper

2.5 Reproductive Biology

2.6 Importance of Sex Determination in Fish Studies

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study Sites
3.1.1  Matang Perak
3.1.2  Pekan Pahang
3.1.3  Pendas Johor
3.2 Materials
3.2.1  Raw Materials
3.2.2  Chemicals
3.2.3  Apparatus
3.3 Methods
3.3.1  Samples Collection and Preservation
3.3.2  Samples Thawing
3.3.3  Samples Identification
3.34  Countification of Length and Weight
3.3.5 Samples Dissection
3.3.6  Internal Organs Drawing
3.3.7  Morphological Comparison of Mudskipper sexes

v

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii

ix

AW —

o0 W

11
12

14
14
15
15
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
20
20
20



3.3 Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 The Internal Organs and External Features of Boleophthalmus
boddarti

4.2 The Mudskipper Gonads
4.2.1  Mature Female Gonad
4.2.2  Mature Male Gonad
4.2.3  Immature Male Gonad

4.3 The comparison of liver size in mature and immature ovary
4.3.1  Maturing Ovary
4.3.2  Immature Ovary

4.4 Length and Weight Relationship

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECCOMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22

23

25
26
28
29
30
30
31
32

35

37
48
56



ABSTRACT

SEX DIFFERENTIATION THROUGH MORPHOLOGICAL
COMPARISON AND LENGTH-WEIGHT CORRELATION OF BLUE
SPOTTED MUDSKIPPER, Boleophthalmus boddarti (Pallas, 1770)

This study was focused on aspects of sex differentiation through morphological
comparison and length-weight correlation of Blue Spotted mudskipper,
Boleophthalmus boddarti (Pallas,1770). This species is known to contribute
economically as food or baits industrial or in fisheries management. A total of 70
samples were collected from the three selected mangrove areas in Peninsular
Malaysia including Matang Perak, Pekan Pahang and Pendas Johor. The length
and weight of the individuals were recorded for further data analysis. The gonads
of the samples were critically observed to differentiate the gonads of male and
female in terms of coloration, contents, structure or texture. The results from the
observation shows that male exhibit pinkish color when mature while the female
ovary appeared in yellowish color when mature. The texture of both male and
female gonads having the lobes indicate that the development of the content.
Interestingly, the maturity of the female ovary is connected with the size of the
liver stated that the liver play an important role in maturation of ovary by
providing the nutrition such as lipids and vitellogenin crucial for the development
of the eggs. In this study reveals that the length-weight correlation of male is
slightly higher than female in which the correlation coefficient, R? for male is
0.971 while the female is 0.959. In length and weight correlation between the two
sexes, male and female show a strong positive regression. The data analysis result
shows that 95% confident that the true regression line slope, b in male is between
2.759 and 3.007 and for female is between 2.876 and 3.414. From the
length-weight relationship graph, the length of the fish increases, the weight of the
fish also increases. The slope in female and male are both b#3. In the value of b is
2.198 smaller than 3 (b<3) thus the male is expressing the negative growth of
allometric. However for the slope of the female is 3.145 to the nearest one b=3,
showing that female exhibit isometric growth pattern.

X



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objective of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Mudskipper Species (Boleophthalmus boddarti)
	2.2 Mudskipper Habitat
	2.3 Mudskipper Diet
	2.4 The Behaviour of Mudskipper
	2.5 Reproductive Biology
	2.6 Importance of sex determination in fish studies.


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Study Sites
	3.2 Materials
	3.3 Methods
	3.4 Data Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 The External Organs and Internal Features of Boleophthalmus boddarti
	4.2 The Mudskipper Gonads
	4.3 The comparison of liver size in mature and immature ovary
	4.4 Length and Weight Relationship


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECCOMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

