SEX DIFFERENTIATION THROUGH MORPHOLOGICAL COMPARISON AND LENGTH-WEIGHT CORRELATION OF BLUE SPOTTED MUDSKIPPER, *Boleophthalmus boddarti* (Pallas, 1770)

NUR HIDAYAH MOHD NOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Sex Differentiation Through Morphological Comparison and Length-Weight Correlation of Blue Spotted Mudskipper, *Boleophthalmus boddarti* (Pallas, 1770)" was submitted by Nur Hidayah binti Mohd Nor, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Dr. Izzati Adilah binti Azmir Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background Study

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significant of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Mudskipper Species (Boleophthalmus Boddarti)	
	2.1.1 Taxanomic description and morphology	5
2.2	Mudskipper Habitat	8
2.3	Mudskipper Diet	9
2.4	The Behavior of Mudskipper	10
2.5	Reproductive Biology	11
2.6	Importance of Sex Determination in Fish Studies	12

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Study S	ites	14
	3.1.1	Matang Perak	14
	3.1.2	Pekan Pahang	15
	3.1.3	Pendas Johor	15
3.2	Materia	s	17
	3.2.1	Raw Materials	17
	3.2.2	Chemicals	17
	3.2.3	Apparatus	17
3.3	Methods		17
	3.3.1	Samples Collection and Preservation	18
	3.3.2	Samples Thawing	18
	3.3.3	Samples Identification	18
	3.3.4	Countification of Length and Weight	19
	3.3.5	Samples Dissection	20
	3.3.6	Internal Organs Drawing	20
	3.3.7	Morphological Comparison of Mudskipper sexes	20

3.3	Data Ar	nalysis	22
СН	APTER	4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	The Inte	ernal Organs and External Features of <i>Boleophthalmus</i>	23
	boddart	i	
4.2	The Mu	dskipper Gonads	25
		Mature Female Gonad	26
	4.2.2	Mature Male Gonad	28
	4.2.3	Immature Male Gonad	29
4.3	The cor	nparison of liver size in mature and immature ovary	30
	4.3.1	Maturing Ovary	30
	4.3.2	Immature Ovary	31
4.4	Length	and Weight Relationship	32
СН	APTER	5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECCOMENDATIONS	35
CIT	TED RE	FERENCES	37
AP]	APPENDICES		
CU	RRICU	LUM VITAE	56

ABSTRACT

SEX DIFFERENTIATION THROUGH MORPHOLOGICAL COMPARISON AND LENGTH-WEIGHT CORRELATION OF BLUE SPOTTED MUDSKIPPER, *Boleophthalmus boddarti* (Pallas, 1770)

This study was focused on aspects of sex differentiation through morphological comparison and length-weight correlation of Blue Spotted mudskipper, Boleophthalmus boddarti (Pallas, 1770). This species is known to contribute economically as food or baits industrial or in fisheries management. A total of 70 samples were collected from the three selected mangrove areas in Peninsular Malaysia including Matang Perak, Pekan Pahang and Pendas Johor. The length and weight of the individuals were recorded for further data analysis. The gonads of the samples were critically observed to differentiate the gonads of male and female in terms of coloration, contents, structure or texture. The results from the observation shows that male exhibit pinkish color when mature while the female ovary appeared in yellowish color when mature. The texture of both male and female gonads having the lobes indicate that the development of the content. Interestingly, the maturity of the female ovary is connected with the size of the liver stated that the liver play an important role in maturation of ovary by providing the nutrition such as lipids and vitellogenin crucial for the development of the eggs. In this study reveals that the length-weight correlation of male is slightly higher than female in which the correlation coefficient, R² for male is 0.971 while the female is 0.959. In length and weight correlation between the two sexes, male and female show a strong positive regression. The data analysis result shows that 95% confident that the true regression line slope, b in male is between 2.759 and 3.007 and for female is between 2.876 and 3.414. From the length-weight relationship graph, the length of the fish increases, the weight of the fish also increases. The slope in female and male are both $b\neq 3$. In the value of b is 2.198 smaller than 3 (b<3) thus the male is expressing the negative growth of allometric. However for the slope of the female is 3.145 to the nearest one b=3, showing that female exhibit isometric growth pattern.